

No. 2937

**ANDORRA, ARGENTINA, AUSTRALIA,
AUSTRIA, BRAZIL, etc.**

**Universal Copyright Convention. Signed at Geneva, on
6 September 1952**

**Protocol 1 annexed to the Universal Copyright Convention
concerning the application of that Convention to the
works of stateless persons and refugees. Signed at
Geneva, on 6 September 1952**

**Protocol 2 annexed to the Universal Copyright Convention
concerning the application of that Convention to the
works of certain international organizations. Signed
at Geneva, on 6 September 1952**

**Protocol 3 annexed to the Universal Copyright Convention
concerning the effective date of instruments of ratifi-
cation or acceptance of or accession to that Convention.
Signed at Geneva, on 6 September 1952**

Official texts: English, French and Spanish.

*Registered by the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization
on 27 September 1955.*

No. 2937. UNIVERSAL COPYRIGHT CONVENTION¹.
SIGNED AT GENEVA, ON 6 SEPTEMBER 1952

The Contracting States,

Moved by the desire to assure in all countries copyright protection of literary, scientific and artistic works,

Convinced that a system of copyright protection appropriate to all nations of the world and expressed in a universal convention, additional to, and without impairing international systems already in force, will ensure respect for the rights of the individual and encourage the development of literature, the sciences and the arts,

Persuaded that such a universal copyright system will facilitate a wider dissemination of works of the human mind and increase international understanding,

Have agreed as follows :

Article I

Each Contracting State undertakes to provide for the adequate and effective protection of the rights of authors and other copyright proprietors in literary, scientific and artistic works, including writings, musical, dramatic and cinematographic works, and paintings, engravings and sculpture.

¹ In accordance with article IX, the Convention came into force on 16 September 1955, three months after the deposit of twelve instruments of ratification or accession, in respect of the following States on behalf of which the instruments of ratification or accession (a) were deposited in the dates indicated :

Andorra	22 January	1953
Cambodia	3 August	1953 (a)
Pakistan	28 April	1954 (a)
Laos	19 August	1954 (a)
Haiti	1 September	1954
Spain	27 October	1954
United States of America (Alaska, Hawaii, the Panama Canal Zone, Puerto Rico, the Virgin Islands)	6 December	1954
Costa Rica	7 December	1954 (a)
Chile	18 January	1955
Israel	6 April	1955
Federal Republic of Germany (Land Berlin)	3 June	1955
Monaco	16 June	1955

It came into force subsequently in respect of each of the following States three months after the deposit of its instrument of ratification or accession, as indicated below :

	<i>Date of deposit</i>	<i>Date of entry into force</i>
Holy See	5 July 1955	5 October 1955
Luxembourg	15 July 1955	15 October 1955
Philippines	19 August 1955 (a)	19 November 1955

Article II

1. Published works of nationals of any Contracting State and works first published in that State shall enjoy in each other Contracting State the same protection as that other State accords to works of its nationals first published in its own territory.

2. Unpublished works of nationals of each Contracting State shall enjoy in each other Contracting State the same protection as that other State accords to unpublished works of its own nationals.

3. For the purpose of this Convention any Contracting State may, by domestic legislation, assimilate to its own nationals any person domiciled in that State.

Article III

1. Any Contracting State which, under its domestic law, requires as a condition of copyright, compliance with formalities such as deposit, registration, notice, notarial certificates, payment of fees or manufacture or publication in that Contracting State, shall regard these requirements as satisfied with respect to all works protected in accordance with this Convention and first published outside its territory and the author of which is not one of its nationals, if from the time of the first publication all the copies of the work published with the authority of the author or other copyright proprietor bear the symbol © accompanied by the name of the copyright proprietor and the year of first publication placed in such manner and location as to give reasonable notice of claim of copyright.

2. The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall not preclude any Contracting State from requiring formalities or other conditions for the acquisition and enjoyment of copyright in respect of works first published in its territory or works of its nationals wherever published.

3. The provisions of paragraph 1 of this article shall not preclude any Contracting State from providing that a person seeking judicial relief must, in bringing the action, comply with procedural requirements, such as that the complainant must appear through domestic counsel or that the complainant must deposit with the court or an administrative office, or both, a copy of the work involved in the litigation; provided that failure to comply with such requirements shall not affect the validity of the copyright, nor shall any such requirement be imposed upon a national of another Contracting State if such requirement is not imposed on nationals of the State in which protection is claimed.

4. In each Contracting State there shall be legal means of protecting without formalities the unpublished works of nationals of other Contracting States.

5. If a Contracting State grants protection for more than one term of copyright and the first term is for a period longer than one of the minimum periods prescribed in article IV, such State shall not be required to comply with the provisions of paragraph 1 of this article III in respect of the second or any subsequent term of copyright.

Article IV

1. The duration of protection of a work shall be governed, in accordance with the provisions of article II and this article, by the law of the Contracting State in which protection is claimed.

2. The term of protection for works protected under this Convention shall not be less than the life of the author and 25 years after his death.

However, any Contracting State which, on the effective date of this Convention in that State, has limited this term for certain classes of works to a period computed from the first publication of the work, shall be entitled to maintain these exceptions and to extend them to other classes of works. For all these classes the term of protection shall not be less than 25 years from the date of first publication.

Any Contracting State which, upon the effective date of this Convention in that State, does not compute the term of protection upon the basis of the life of the author, shall be entitled to compute the term of protection from the date of the first publication of the work or from its registration prior to publication, as the case may be, provided the term of protection shall not be less than 25 years from the date of first publication or from its registration or from its registration prior to publication, as the case may be.

If the legislation of a Contracting State grants two or more successive terms of protection, the duration of the first term shall not be less than one of the minimum periods specified above.

3. The provisions of paragraph 2 of this article shall not apply to photographic works or to works of applied art; provided, however, that the term of protection in those Contracting States which protect photographic works, or works of applied art in so far as they are protected as artistic works, shall not be less than ten years for each of said classes of works.

4. No Contracting State shall be obliged to grant protection to a work for a period longer than that fixed for the class of works to which the work in question belongs, in the case of unpublished works by the law of the Contracting State of which the author is a national, and in the case of published works by the law of the Contracting State in which the work has been first published.

For the purposes of the application of the preceding provision, if the law of any Contracting State grants two or more successive terms of protection, the period of protection of that State shall be considered to be the aggregate of those terms. However, if a specified work is not protected by such State during the second or any subsequent term for any reason, the other Contracting States shall not be obliged to protect it during the second or any subsequent term.

5. For the purposes of the application of paragraph 4 of this article, the work of a national of a Contracting State, first published in a non-Contracting State, shall be treated as though first published in the Contracting State of which the author is a national.

6. For the purposes of the application of paragraph 4 of this article, in case of simultaneous publication in two or more Contracting States, the work shall be treated as though first published in the State which affords the shortest term; any work published in two or more Contracting States within thirty days of its first publication shall be considered as having been published simultaneously in said Contracting States.

Article V

1. Copyright shall include the exclusive right of the author to make, publish, and authorize the making and publication of translations of works protected under this Convention.

2. However, any Contracting State may, by its domestic legislation, restrict the right of translation of writings, but only subject to the following provisions :

If, after the expiration of a period of seven years from the date of the first publication of a writing, a translation of such writing has not been published in the national language or languages, as the case may be, of the Contracting State, by the owner of the right of translation or with his authorization, any national of such Contracting State may obtain a non-exclusive licence from the competent authority thereof to translate the work and publish the work so translated in any of the national languages in which it has not been published; provided that such national, in accordance with the procedure of the State concerned, establishes either that he has requested, and been denied, authorization by the proprietor of the right to make and publish the translation, or that, after due diligence on his part, he was unable to find the owner of the right. A licence may also be granted on the same conditions if all previous editions of a translation in such language are out of print.

If the owner of the right of translation cannot be found, then the applicant for a licence shall send copies of his application to the publisher whose name appears on the work and, if the nationality of the owner of the right of translation

is known, to the diplomatic or consular representative of the State of which such owner is a national, or to the organization which may have been designated by the government of that State. The licence shall not be granted before the expiration of a period of two months from the date of the dispatch of the copies of the application.

Due provision shall be made by domestic legislation to assure to the owner of the right of translation a compensation which is just and conforms to international standards, to assure payment and transmittal of such compensation, and to assure a correct translation of the work.

The original title and the name of the author of the work shall be printed on all copies of the published translation. The licence shall be valid only for publication of the translation in the territory of the Contracting State where it has been applied for. Copies so published may be imported and sold in another Contracting State if one of the national languages of such other State is the same language as that into which the work has been so translated, and if the domestic law in such other State makes provision of such licences and does not prohibit such importation and sale. Where the foregoing conditions do not exist, the importation and sale of such copies in a Contracting State shall be governed by its domestic law and its agreements. The licence shall not be transferred by the licensee.

The licence shall not be granted when the author has withdrawn from circulation all copies of the work.

Article VI

“Publication”, as used in this Convention, means the reproduction in tangible form and the general distribution to the public of copies of a work from which it can be read or otherwise visually perceived.

Article VII

This Convention shall not apply to works or rights in works which, at the effective date of the Convention in a Contracting State where protection is claimed, are permanently in the public domain in the said Contracting State.

Article VIII

1. This Convention, which shall bear the date of September 6 1952, shall be deposited with the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization and shall remain open for signature by all States for a period of 120 days after that date. It shall be subject to ratification or acceptance by the signatory States.

2. Any State which has not signed this Convention may accede thereto.

3. Ratification, acceptance or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument to that effect with the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

Article IX

1. This Convention shall come into force three months after the deposit of twelve instruments of ratification, acceptance or accession, among which there shall be those of four States which are not members of the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works.

2. Subsequently, this Convention shall come into force in respect of each State three months after that State has deposited its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession.

Article X

1. Each State party to this Convention undertakes to adopt, in accordance with its Constitution, such measures as are necessary to ensure the application of this Convention.

2. It is understood, however, that at the time an instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession is deposited on behalf of any State, such State must be in a position under its domestic law to give effect to the terms of this Convention.

Article XI

1. An Intergovernmental Committee is hereby established with the following duties :

- a) to study the problems concerning the application and operation of this Convention;
- b) to make preparation for periodic revisions of this Convention;
- c) to study any other problems concerning the international protection of copyright, in co-operation with the various interested international organizations, such as the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works and the Organization of American States;
- d) to inform the Contracting States as to its activities.

2. The Committee shall consist of the representatives of twelve Contracting States to be selected with due consideration to fair geographical representation and in conformity with the Resolution¹ relating to this article, annexed to this Convention.

¹ See p. 152 of this volume.

The Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, the Director of the Bureau of the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works and the Secretary-General of the Organization of American States, or their representatives, may attend meetings of the Committee in an advisory capacity.

Article XII

The Intergovernmental Committee shall convene a conference for revision of this Convention whenever it deems necessary, or at the request of at least ten Contracting States, or of a majority of the Contracting States if there are less than twenty Contracting States.

Article XIII

Any Contracting State may, at the time of deposit of its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, or at any time thereafter, declare by notification addressed to the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization that this Convention shall apply to all or any of the countries or territories for the international relations of which it is responsible and this Convention shall thereupon apply to the countries or territories named in such notification after the expiration of the term of three months provided for in article IX. In the absence of such notification, this Convention shall not apply to any such country or territory.

Article XIV

1. Any Contracting State may denounce this Convention in its own name or on behalf of all or any of the countries or territories as to which a notification has been given under article XIII. The denunciation shall be made by notification addressed to the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization.

2. Such denunciation shall operate only in respect of the State or of the country or territory on whose behalf it was made and shall not take effect until twelve months after the date of receipt of the notification.

Article XV

A dispute between two or more Contracting States concerning the interpretation or application of this Convention, not settled by negotiation, shall, unless the States concerned agree on some other method of settlement, be brought before the International Court of Justice for determination by it.

Article XVI

1. This Convention shall be established in English, French and Spanish. The three texts shall be signed and shall be equally authoritative.

2. Official texts of this Convention shall be established in German, Italian and Portuguese.

Any Contracting State or group of Contracting States shall be entitled to have established by the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization other texts in the language of its choice by arrangement with the Director-General.

All such texts shall be annexed to the signed texts of this Convention.

Article XVII

1. This Convention shall not in any way affect the provisions of the Berne Convention¹ for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works or membership in the Union created by that Convention.

2. In application of the foregoing paragraph, a Declaration has been annexed to the present article. This Declaration is an integral part of this Convention for the States bound by the Berne Convention on January 1, 1951, or which have or may become bound to it at a later date. The signature of this Convention by such States shall also constitute signature of the said Declaration, and ratification, acceptance or accession by such States shall include the Declaration as well as the Convention.

Article XVIII

This Convention shall not abrogate multilateral or bilateral copyright conventions or arrangements that are or may be in effect exclusively between two or more American Republics. In the event of any difference either between the provisions of such existing conventions or arrangements and the provisions of this Convention, or between the provisions of this Convention and those of any new convention or arrangement which may be formulated between two or more American Republics after this Convention comes into force, the convention or arrangement most recently formulated shall prevail between the parties thereto. Rights in works acquired in any Contracting State under existing conventions or arrangements before the date this Convention comes into force in such State shall not be affected.

¹ League of Nations, *Treaty Series*, Vol. 1, p. 217; Vol. III, p. 259; Vol. XI, p. 359; Vol. XXIV, p. 139; Vol. XLV, p. 95; Vol. LIX, p. 342; Vol. LXIII, p. 375; Vol. LXIX, p. 64; Vol. LXXXVIII, p. 434; Vol. LXXXIII, p. 372; Vol. C, p. 150; Vol. CVII, p. 456; Vol. CXVII, p. 43; Vol. CXLVII, p. 312; Vol. CLVI, p. 172, and Vol. CCIV, p. 438.

Article XIX

This Convention shall not abrogate multilateral or bilateral conventions or arrangements in effect between two or more Contracting States. In the event of any difference between the provisions of such existing conventions or arrangements and the provisions of this Convention, the provisions of this Convention shall prevail. Rights in works acquired in any Contracting State under existing conventions or arrangements before the date on which this Convention comes into force in such State shall not be affected. Nothing in this article shall affect the provisions of articles XVII and XVIII of this Convention.

Article XX

Reservations to this Convention shall not be permitted.

Article XXI

The Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization shall send duly certified copies of this Convention to the States interested, to the Swiss Federal Council and to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration by him.

He shall also inform all interested States of the ratifications, acceptances and accessions which have been deposited, the date on which this Convention comes into force, the notifications under Article XIII of this Convention, and denunciations under Article XIV.

APPENDIX DECLARATION RELATING TO ARTICLE XVII

The States which are members of the International Union for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works, and which are signatories to the Universal Copyright Convention,

Desiring to reinforce their mutual relations on the basis of the said Union and to avoid any conflict which might result from the co-existence of the Convention of Berne and the Universal Convention,

Have, by common agreement, accepted the terms of the following declaration :

- a) Works which, according to the Berne Convention, have as their country of origin a country which has withdrawn from the International Union created by the said Convention, after January 1, 1951, shall not be protected by the Universal Copyright Convention in the countries of the Berne Union;
- b) The Universal Copyright Convention shall not be applicable to the relationships among countries of the Berne Union insofar as it relates to the protection of works having as their country of origin, within the meaning of the Berne Convention, a country of the International Union created by the said Convention.

RESOLUTION CONCERNING ARTICLE XI

The Intergovernmental Copyright Conference

Having considered the problems relating to the Intergovernmental Committee provided for in Article XI of the Universal Copyright Convention

Resolves

1. The first members of the Committee shall be representatives of the following twelve States, each of those States designating one representative and an alternate: Argentine, Brazil, France, Germany, India, Italy, Japan, Mexico, Spain, Switzerland, United Kingdom, and United States of America.

2. The Committee shall be constituted as soon as the Convention comes into force in accordance with article XI of this Convention;

3. The Committee shall elect its Chairman and one Vice-Chairman. It shall establish its rules of procedure having regard to the following principles :

- a) the normal duration of the term of office of the representatives shall be six years; with one third retiring every two years;
- b) before the expiration of the term of office of any members, the Committee shall decide which States shall cease to be represented on it and which States shall be called upon to designate representatives; the representatives of those States which have not ratified, accepted or acceded shall be the first to retire;
- c) the different parts of the world shall be fairly represented;

And expresses the wish

that the United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organization provide its Secretariat.

IN FAITH WHEREOF the undersigned, having deposited their respective full powers, have signed this Convention.

DONE at Geneva, this sixth day of September, 1952 in a single copy.

For Afghanistan :
Pour l'Afghanistan :
Por Afganistán :

For the People's Republic of Albania :
Pour la République populaire d'Albanie :
Por la República Popular de Albania :

For the German Federal Republic :
Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Por la República Federal Alemana :

HOLZAPFEL

For Andorra :
Pour Andorre :
Por Andorra :

Marcel PLAISANT
J. DE ERICE
M. DE LA CALZADA
PUGET

For the Kingdom of Saudi-Arabia :
Pour le Royaume de l'Arabie Saoudite :
Por el Reino de Arabia Saudita :

For the Argentine Republic :
Pour la République Argentine :
Por la República Argentina :

E. MENDILAHARZU

For the Federation of Australia :
Pour la Fédération de l'Australie :
Por la Federación de Australia :

H. R. WILMOT
ad ref.

For Austria :
Pour l'Autriche :
Por Austria :

Dr Kurt FRIEBERGER

For Belgium :
Pour la Belgique :
Por Bélgica :

J. GUILLAUME

P. RECHT

A. GUISLAIN

[30 December 1952 — 30 décembre 1952]

For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia :

For the Union of Burma :
Pour l'Union birmane :
Por la Unión Birmana :

For Bolivia :
Pour la Bolivie :
Por Bolivia :

For Brazil :
Pour le Brésil :
Por Brasil :

Ildefonso MASCARENHAS DA SILVA

For the Bulgarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire de Bulgarie :
Por la República popular de Bulgaria :

For the Kingdom of Cambodia :
Pour le Royaume du Cambodge :
Por el Reino de Cambodia :

For Canada :
Pour le Canada :
Por Canadá :

Dr. Victor L. DORÉ
C. STEIN
G. G. BECKETT

For Ceylon :
Pour Ceylan :
Por Ceilán :

For Chile :
Pour le Chili :
Por Chile :

GALLIANO

For China :
Pour la Chine :
Por China :

For the Republic of Colombia :
Pour la République de Colombie :
Por la República de Colombia :

For the Republic of Korea :
Pour la République de Corée :
Por la República de Corea :

For Costa Rica :
Pour le Costa-Rica :
Por Costa Rica :

For Cuba :
Pour Cuba :
Por Cuba :

J. J. REMOS
N. CHEDIAK
Hilda LABRADA BERNAL

For Denmark :
Pour le Danemark :
Por Dinamarca :

Torben LUND

For the Dominican Republic :
Pour la République Dominicaine :
Por la República Dominicana :

For Egypt :
Pour l'Égypte :
Por Egipto :

For the Republic of El Salvador :
Pour la République de El Salvador :
Por la República de El Salvador :

H. ESCOBAR SERRANO
AMY

For Ecuador :
Pour l'Équateur :
Por Ecuador :

For Spain :
Pour l'Espagne :
Por España :

J. DE ERICE
M. DE LA CALZADA

For the United States of America :
Pour les États-Unis d'Amérique :
Por los Estados Unidos de América :

Luther H. EVANS

For Ethiopia :
Pour l'Éthiopie :
Por Etiopía :

For Finland :
Pour la Finlande :
Por Finlandia :

Y. J. HAKULINEN

For France :
Pour la France :
Por Francia :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET
J. ESCARRA
Marcel BOUTET

For Greece :
Pour la Grèce :
Por Grecia :

For Guatemala :
Pour le Guatemala :
Por Guatemala :

ad referendum
Alb. DUPONT-WILLEMEN

For the Republic of Haiti :
Pour la République d'Haïti :
Por la República de Haití :

A. ADDOR

For the Republic of Honduras :
Pour la République de Honduras :
Por la República de Honduras :

Basilio DE TELEPNEF

For the Hungarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire hongroise :
Por la República Popular de Hungría :

For India :
Pour l'Inde :
Por India :

B. N. LOKUR

For the Republic of Indonesia :
Pour la République d'Indonésie :
Por la República de Indonesia :

For Iran :
Pour l'Iran :
Por Irán :

For Iraq :
Pour l'Irak :
Por Irak :

For Ireland :
Pour l'Irlande :
Por Irlanda :

Edward A. CLEARY
Patrick J. MCKENNA

For Iceland :
Pour l'Islande :
Por Islandia :

For the State of Israel :
Pour l'État d'Israël :
Por el Estado de Israel :

Maurice FISHER
[16 December 1952 — 16 décembre 1952]

For Italy :
Pour l'Italie :
Por Italia :

Antonio PENNETTA
Filippo PASQUERA

For Japan :
Pour le Japon :
Por Japón :

Toru HAGUIWARA
[3 January 1953 — 3 janvier 1953]

For the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan :
Pour le Royaume Hachémite de Jordanie :
Por el Reino Hachemita de Jordania :

For the Kingdom of Laos :
Pour le Royaume du Laos :
Por el Reino de Laos :

For the Lebanon :
Pour le Liban :
Por Líbano :

For Liberia :
Pour le Libéria :
Por Liberia :

Nat. MASSAQUOI
J. Alb. JONES

For Libya :
Pour la Libye :
Por Libia :

For Liechtenstein :
Pour le Liechtenstein :
Por Liechtenstein :

For Luxemburg :
Pour le Luxembourg :
Por Luxemburgo :

J. STURM

For Mexico :
Pour le Mexique :
Por México :

G. FERNÁNDEZ DEL CASTILLO

For Monaco :
Pour Monaco :
Por Mónaco :

SOLAMITO
C. BARREIRA

For Nepal :
Pour le Népal :
Por Nepal :

For Nicaragua :
Pour le Nicaragua :
Por Nicaragua :

MULLHAUPT

For Norway :
Pour la Norvège :
Por Noruega :

Eilif MOE

For New Zealand :
Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande :
Por Nueva Zelandia :

For Pakistan :
Pour le Pakistan :
Por Pakistán :

For Panama :
Pour le Panama :
Por Panamá :

For Paraguay :
Pour le Paraguay :
Por Paraguay :

For the Netherlands :
Pour les Pays-Bas :
Por los Países Bajos :

G. H. C. BODENHAUSEN

For Péru :
Pour le Pérou :
Por Perú :

V. GARCÍA CALDERÓN
[2 December 1952 — 2 décembre 1952]

For the Republic of the Philippines :
Pour la République des Philippines :
Por la República de Filipinas :

For the Republic of Poland :
Pour la République de Pologne :
Por la República de Polonia :

For Portugal :
Pour le Portugal :
Por Portugal :

Júlio DANTAS
José GALHARDO

For the Rumanian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire roumaine :
Por la República Popular de Rumania :

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland :
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
Por el Reino Unido de la Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte :

J. L. BLAKE

For the Republic of San Marino :
Pour la République de Saint-Marin :
Por la República de San Marino :

ad referendum
Dr. B. LIFSCHITZ

For the Holy See :
Pour le Saint-Siège :
Por la Santa Sede :

Ch. COMTE
J. Paul BUENSOD

For Sweden :
Pour la Suède :
Por Suecia :

Sture PETRÉN
Erik HEDFELDT

For the Confederation of Switzerland :
Pour la Confédération suisse :
Por la Confederación Helvética :

Plinio BOLLA
Hans MORF
Henri THÉVENAZ

For the Republic of Syria :
Pour la République syrienne :
Por la República de Siria :

For Czechoslovakia :
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :
Por Checoeslovaquia :

For Thailand :
Pour la Thaïlande :
Por Tailandia :

For Turkey :
Pour la Turquie :
Por Turquía :

For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de l'Ukraine :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Ucrania :

For the Union of South Africa :
Pour l'Union de l'Afrique du Sud :
Por la Unión Sudafricana :

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics :
Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques :
Por la Unión de las Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas :

For the Oriental Republic of Uruguay :
Pour la République orientale de l'Uruguay :
Por la República Oriental de Uruguay :

Julián NOGUEIRA
It Eduardo PEROTTI

For the United States of Venezuela :
Pour les États-Unis de Venezuela :
Por los Estados Unidos de Venezuela :

For the State of Viet-Nam :
Pour l'État de Viet-Nam :
Por el Estado de Vietnam :

For Yemen :
Pour le Yémen :
Por Yemen :

For the Federal People's Republic of Yugoslavia :
Pour la République fédérative populaire de Yougoslavie :
Por la República Federal Popular de Yugooslavia :

Dr. Berthold EISNER

PROTOCOL 1¹ ANNEXED TO THE UNIVERSAL COPYRIGHT CONVENTION CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THAT CONVENTION TO THE WORKS OF STATELESS PERSONS AND REFUGEES. SIGNED AT GENEVA, ON 6 SEPTEMBER 1952

The States parties hereto, being also parties to the Universal Copyright Convention² (hereinafter referred to as the "Convention") have accepted the following provisions :

1. Stateless persons and refugees who have their habitual residence in a State party to this Protocol shall, for the purposes of the Convention, be assimilated to the nationals of that State.

2. (a) This Protocol shall be signed and shall be subject to ratification or acceptance, or may be acceded to, as if the provisions of article VIII of the Convention applied hereto.

(b) This Protocol shall enter into force in respect of each State, on the date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession of the State concerned or on the date of entry into force of the Convention with respect to such State, whichever is the later.

IN FAITH WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Protocol.

DONE at Geneva this sixth day of September 1952, in the English, French and Spanish languages, the three texts being equally authoritative, in a single copy which shall be deposited with the Director-General of Unesco. The Director-General shall send certified copies to the signatory States, to the Swiss Federal Council and to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration.

¹ In accordance with paragraph 2 (b), the Protocol came into force on 16 September 1955 in respect of the following States :

Andorra	Haiti	Federal Republic of Germany
Cambodia	United States of America	(Land Berlin)
Pakistan	Costa Rica	Monaco
Laos	Israel	

and subsequently in respect of each of the following States on the date indicated :

Holy See	5 October 1955
Luxembourg	15 October 1955
Philippines	19 November 1955

² See p. 134 of this volume.

For Afghanistan :
Pour l'Afghanistan :
Por Afganistán :

For the People's Republic of Albania :
Pour la République populaire d'Albanie :
Por la República Popular de Albania :

For the German Federal Republic :
Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Por la República Federal Alemana :

HOLZAPFEL

For Andorra :
Pour Andorre :
Por Andorra :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET

For the Kingdom of Saudi-Arabia :
Pour le Royaume de l'Arabie Saoudite :
Por el Reino de Arabia Saudita :

For the Argentine Republic :
Pour la République Argentine :
Por la República Argentina :

E. MENDILAHARZU

For the Federation of Australia :
Pour la Fédération de l'Australie :
Por la Federación de Australia :

H. R. WILMOT
ad ref.

For Austria :
Pour l'Autriche :
Por Austria :

Dr Kurt FRIEBERGER

For Belgium :
Pour la Belgique :
Por Bélgica :

J. GUILLAUME
P. RECHT
A. GUISLAIN
[30 December 1952 — 30 décembre 1952]

For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia :

For the Union of Burma :
Pour l'Union birmane :
Por la Unión Birmana :

For Bolivia :
Pour la Bolivie :
Por Bolivia :

For Brazil :
Pour le Brésil :
Por Brasil :

Ildefonso MASCARENHAS DA SILVA

For the Bulgarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire de Bulgarie :
Por la República popular de Bulgaria :

For the Kingdom of Cambodia :
Pour le Royaume du Cambodge :
Por el Reino de Cambodia :

For Canada :
Pour le Canada :
Por Canadá :

Dr. Victor L. DORÉ
C. STEIN
G. G. BECKETT

For Ceylon :
Pour Ceylan :
Por Ceilán :

For Chile :
Pour le Chili :
Por Chile :

For China :
Pour la Chine :
Por China :

For the Republic of Colombia :
Pour la République de Colombie :
Por la República de Colombia :

For the Republic of Korea :
Pour la République de Corée :
Por la República de Corea :

For Costa Rica :
Pour le Costa-Rica :
Por Costa Rica :

For Cuba :
Pour Cuba :
Por Cuba :

J. J. REMOS
N. CHEDIAK
Hilda LABRADA BERNAL

For Denmark :
Pour le Danemark :
Por Dinamarca :

Torben LUND

For the Dominican Republic :
Pour la République Dominicaine :
Por la República Dominicana :

For Egypt :
Pour l'Égypte :
Por Egipto :

For the Republic of El Salvador :
Pour la République de El Salvador :
Por la República de El Salvador :

H. ESCOBAR-SERRANO
AMY

For Ecuador :
Pour l'Équateur :
Por Ecuador :

For Spain :
Pour l'Espagne :
Por España :

For the United States of America :
Pour les États-Unis d'Amérique :
Por los Estados Unidos de América :

Luther H. EVANS

For Ethiopia :
Pour l'Éthiopie :
Por Etiopía :

Pour la Finlande :
Por Finlandia :
For Finland :

For France :
Pour la France :
Por Francia :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET
J. ESCARRA
Marcel BOUTET

For Greece :
Pour la Grèce :
Por Grecia :

For Guatemala :
Pour le Guatemala :
Por Guatemala :

ad referendum
Alb. DUPONT-WILLEMIN

For the Republic of Haiti :
Pour la République d'Haïti :
Por la República de Haití :

A. ADDOR

For the Republic of Honduras :
Pour la République de Honduras :
Por la República de Honduras :

Basilio DE TELEPNEF

For the Hungarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire hongroise :
Por la República Popular de Hungría :

For India :
Pour l'Inde :
Por India :

B. N. LOKUR

For the Republic of Indonesia :
Pour la République d'Indonésie :
Por la República de Indonesia :

For Iran :
Pour l'Iran :
Por Irán :

For Irak :
Pour l'Irak :
Por Irak :

For Ireland :
Pour l'Irlande :
Por Irlanda :

Edward A. CLEARY
Patrick J. MCKENNA

For Iceland :
Pour l'Islande :
Por Islandia :

For the State of Israel :
Pour l'État d'Israël :
Por el Estado de Israel :

Maurice FISHER
[16 December 1952 — 16 décembre 1952]

For Italy :
Pour l'Italie :
Por Italia :

Antonio PENNETTA
Filippo PASQUERA

For Japan :
Pour le Japon :
Por Japón :

Toru HAGUIWARA
[3 January 1953 — 3 janvier 1953]

For the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan :
Pour le Royaume Hachémite de Jordanie :
Por el Reino Hachemita de Jordania :

For the Kingdom of Laos :
Pour le Royaume du Laos :
Por el Reino de Laos :

For the Lebanon :
Pour le Liban :
Por Líbano :

For Liberia :
Pour le Libéria :
Por Liberia :

Nat. MASSAQUOI
J. Alb. JONES

For Libya :
Pour la Libye :
Por Libia :

For Liechtenstein :
Pour le Liechtenstein :
Por Liechtenstein :

For Luxemburg :
Pour le Luxembourg :
Por Luxemburgo :

J. STURM

For Mexico :
Pour le Mexique :
Por México :

For Monaco :
Pour Monaco :
Por Mónaco :

SOLAMITO
C. BARREIRA

For Nepal :
Pour le Népal :
Por Nepal :

For Nicaragua :
Pour le Nicaragua :
Por Nicaragua :

MULLHAUPT

For Norway :
Pour la Norvège :
Por Noruega :

Eilif MOE

For New Zealand :
Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande :
Por Nueva Zelandia :

For Pakistan :
Pour le Pakistan :
Por Pakistán :

For Panama :
Pour le Panama :
Por Panamá :

For Paraguay :
Pour le Paraguay :
Por Paraguay :

For the Netherlands :
Pour les Pays-Bas :
Por los Países Bajos :

For Peru :
Pour le Pérou :
Por Perú :

V. GARCÍA CALDERÓN
[2 December 1952 — 2 décembre 1952]

For the Republic of the Philippines :
Pour la République des Philippines :
Por la República de Filipinas :

For the Republic of Poland :
Pour la République de Pologne :
Por la República de Polonia :

For Portugal :
Pour le Portugal :
Por Portugal :

Júlio DANTAS
José GALHARDO

For the Rumanian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire roumaine :
Por la República Popular de Rumania :

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland :
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
Por el Reino Unido de la Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte :

J. L. BLAKE

For the Republic of San Marino :
Pour la République de Saint-Marin :
Por la República de San Marino :

ad referendum
Dr. B. LIFSCHITZ

For the Holy See :
Pour le Saint-Siège :
Por la Santa Sede :

Ch. COMTE
J. Paul BUENSOD

For Sweden :
Pour la Suède :
Por Suecia :

Sture PETRÉN
Erik HEDFELDT

For the Confederation of Switzerland :
Pour la Confédération suisse :
Por la Confederación Helvética :

Plinio BOLLA
Hans MORF
Henri THÉVENAZ

For the Republic of Syria :
Pour la République syrienne :
Por la República de Siria :

For Czechoslovakia :
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :
Por Checoeslovaquia :

For Thailand :
Pour la Thaïlande :
Por Thailandia :

For Turkey :
Pour la Turquie :
Por Turquía :

For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de l'Ukraine :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Ucrania :

For the Union of South Africa :
Pour l'Union de l'Afrique du Sud :
Por la Unión Sudafricana :

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics :
Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques :
Por la Unión de las Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas :

For the Oriental Republic of Uruguay :
Pour la République orientale de l'Uruguay :
Por la República Oriental de Uruguay :

Julián NOGUEIRA
It Eduardo PEROTTI

For the United States of Venezuela :
Pour les États-Unis de Venezuela :
Por los Estados Unidos de Venezuela :

For the State of Viet-Nam :
Pour l'État de Viet-Nam :
Por el Estado de Vietnam :

For Yemen :
Pour le Yémen :
Por Yemen :

For the Federal People's Republic of Yugoslavia :
Pour la République fédérative populaire de Yougoslavie :
Por la República Federal Popular de Yugooslavia :

Dr. Berthold EISNER

PROTOCOL 2¹ ANNEXED TO THE UNIVERSAL COPYRIGHT CONVENTION CONCERNING THE APPLICATION OF THAT CONVENTION TO THE WORKS OF CERTAIN INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS. SIGNED AT GENEVA, ON 6 SEPTEMBER 1952

The State parties hereto, being also parties to the Universal Copyright Convention² (hereinafter referred to as the "Convention"),

Have accepted the following provisions :

1. (a) The protection provided for in article II (1) of the Convention shall apply to works published for the first time by the United Nations, by the Specialized Agencies in relationship therewith, or by the Organisation of American States;

(b) Similarly, article II (2) of the Convention shall apply to the said organisation or agencies.

2. (a) This Protocol shall be signed and shall be subject to ratification or acceptance, or may be acceded to, as if the provisions of article VIII of the Convention applied hereto.

(b) This Protocol shall enter into force for each State on the date of deposit of the instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession of the State concerned or on the date of entry into force of the Convention with respect to such State, whichever is the later.

IN FAITH WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Protocol.

DONE at Geneva, this sixth day of September, 1952, in the English, French and Spanish languages, the three texts being equally authoritative, in a single copy which shall be deposited with the Director-General of the Unesco.

The Director-General shall send certificated copies to the signatory States, to the Swiss Federal Council, and to the Secretary-General of the United Nations for registration.

¹ In accordance with paragraph 2 (b), the Protocol came into force on 16 September 1955 in respect of the following States :

Andorra	Spain	Israel
Cambodia	United States of America	Federal Republic of Germany
Pakistan	Costa Rica	(Land Berlin)
Laos	Chile	Monaco
Haiti		

and subsequently in respect of the following States on the dates indicated :

Holy See	5 October	1955
Luxembourg	15 October	1955
Philippines	19 November	1955

² See p. 134 of this volume.

For Afghanistan :
Pour l'Afghanistan :
Por Afganistán :

For the People's Republic of Albania :
Pour la République populaire d'Albanie :
Por la República Popular de Albania :

For the German Federal Republic :
Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Por la República Federal Alemana :

HOLZAPFEL

For Andorra :
Pour Andorre :
Por Andorra :

Marcel PLAISANT
J. DE ERICE
M. DE LA CALZADA
PUGET

For the Kingdom of Saudi-Arabia :
Pour le Royaume de l'Arabie Saoudite :
Por el Reino de Arabia Saudita :

For the Argentine Republic :
Pour la République Argentine :
Por la República Argentina :

E. MENDILAHARZU

For the Federation of Australia :
Pour la Fédération de l'Australie :
Por la Federación de Australia :

H. R. WILMOT
ad ref.

For Austria :
Pour l'Autriche :
Por Austria :

Dr Kurt FRIEBERGER

For Belgium :
Pour la Belgique :
Por Bélgica :

J. GUILLAUME
P. RECHT
A. GUISLAIN
[30 December 1952 — 30 décembre 1952]

For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia :

For the Union of Burma :
Pour l'Union birmane :
Por la Unión Birmana :

For Bolivia :
Pour la Bolivie :
Por Bolivia :

For Brazil :
Pour le Brésil :
Por Brasil :

Ildefonso MASCARENHAS DA SILVA

For the Bulgarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire de Bulgarie :
Por la República Popular de Bulgaria :

For the Kingdom of Cambodia :
Pour le Royaume du Cambodge :
Por el Reino de Cambodia :

For Canada :
Pour le Canada :
Por Canadá :

Dr. Victor L. DORÉ
C. STEIN
G. G. BECKETT

For Ceylon :
Pour Ceylan :
Por Ceilán :

For Chile :
Pour le Chili :
Por Chile :

GALLIANO

For China :
Pour la Chine :
Por China :

For the Republic of Colombia :
Pour la République de Colombie :
Por la República de Colombia :

For the Republic of Korea :
Pour la République de Corée :
Por la República de Corea :

For Costa Rica :
Pour le Costa-Rica :
Por Costa Rica :

For Cuba :
Pour Cuba :
Por Cuba :

J. J. REMOS
N. CHEDIAK
Hilda LABRADA BERNAL

For Denmark :
Pour le Danemark :
Por Dinamarca :

Torben LUND

For the Dominican Republic :
Pour la République Dominicaine :
Por la República Dominicana :

For Egypt :
Pour l'Égypte :
Por Egipto :

For the Republic of El Salvador :
Pour la République de El Salvador :
Por la República de El Salvador :

H. ESCOBAR SERRANO
AMY

For Ecuador :
Pour l'Équateur :
Por Ecuador :

For Spain :
Pour l'Espagne :
Por España :

J. DE ERICE
M. DE LA CALZADA

For the United States of America :
Pour les États-Unis d'Amérique :
Por los Estados Unidos de América :

Luther H. EVANS

For Ethiopia :
Pour l'Éthiopie :
Por Etiopía :

For Finland :
Pour la Finlande :
Por Finlandia :

Y. J. HAKULINEN

For France :
Pour la France :
Por Francia :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET
J. ESCARRA
Marcel BOUTET

For Greece :
Pour la Grèce :
Por Grecia :

For Guatemala :
Pour le Guatemala :
Por Guatemala :

ad referendum
Alb. DUPONT-WILLEMEN

For the Republic of Haiti :
Pour la République d'Haïti :
Por la República de Haití :

A. ADDOR

For the Republic of Honduras :
Pour la République de Honduras :
Por la República de Honduras :

Basilio DE TELEPNEF

For the Hungarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire hongroise :
Por la República Popular de Hungría :

For India :
Pour l'Inde :
Por India :

B. N. LOKUR

For the Republic of Indonesia :
Pour la République d'Indonésie :
Por la República de Indonesia :

For Iran :
Pour l'Iran :
Por Irán :

For Iraq :
Pour l'Irak :
Por Irak :

For Ireland :
Pour l'Irlande :
Por Irlanda :

Edward A. CLEARY
Patrick J. MCKENNA

For Iceland :
Pour l'Islande :
Por Islandia :

For the State of Israel :
Pour l'État d'Israël :
Por el Estado de Israel :

Maurice FISHER
[16 December 1952 — 16 décembre 1952]

For Italy :
Pour l'Italie :
Por Italia :

Antonio PENNETTA
Filippo PASQUERA

For Japan :
Pour le Japon :
Por Japón :

Toru HAGUIWARA
[3 January 1953 — 3 janvier 1953]

For the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan :
Pour le Royaume Hachémite de Jordanie :
Por el Reino Hachemita de Jordania :

For the Kingdom of Laos :
Pour le Royaume du Laos :
Por el Reino de Laos :

For the Lebanon :
Pour le Liban :
Por Líbano :

For Liberia :
Pour le Libéria :
Por Liberia :

Nat. MASSAQUOI
J. Alb. JONES

For Libya :
Pour la Libye :
Por Libia :

For Liechtenstein :
Pour le Liechtenstein :
Por Liechtenstein :

For Luxemburg :
Pour le Luxembourg :
Por Luxemburgo :

J. STURM

For Mexico :
Pour le Mexique :
Por México :

G. FERNÁNDEZ DEL CASTILLO

For Monaco :
Pour Monaco :
Por Mónaco :

SOLAMITO
C. BARREIRA

For Nepal :
Pour le Népal :
Por Nepal :

For Nicaragua :
Pour le Nicaragua :
Por Nicaragua :

MULLHAUPT

For Norway :
Pour la Norvège :
Por Noruega :

Eilif MØE

For New Zealand :
Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande :
Por Nueva Zelandia :

For Pakistan :
Pour le Pakistan :
Por Pakistán :

For Panama :
Pour le Panama :
Por Panamá :

For Paraguay :
Pour le Paraguay :
Por Paraguay :

For the Netherlands :
Pour les Pays-Bas :
Por los Países Bajos :

For Peru :
Pour le Pérou :
Por Perú :

V. GARCÍA CALDERÓN
[2 December 1952 — 2 décembre 1952]

For the Republic of the Philippines :
Pour la République des Philippines :
Por la República de Filipinas :

For the Republic of Poland :
Pour la République de Pologne :
Por la República de Polonia :

For Portugal :
Pour le Portugal :
Por Portugal :

Júlio DANTAS
José GALHARDO

For the Rumanian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire roumaine :
Por la República Popular de Rumania :

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland :
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
Por el Reino Unido de la Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte :

J. L. BLAKE

For the Republic of San Marino :
Pour la République de Saint-Marin :
Por la República de San Marino :

ad referendum
Dr. B. LIFSCHITZ

For the Holy See :
Pour le Saint-Siège :
Por la Santa Sede :

Ch. COMTE
J. Paul BUENSOD

For Sweden :
Pour la Suède :
Por Suecia :

Sture PETRÉN
Erik HEDFELDT

For the Confederation of Switzerland :
Pour la Confédération suisse :
Por la Confederación Helvética :

Plinio BOLLA
Hans MORF
Henri THÉVENAZ

For the Republic of Syria :
Pour la République syrienne :
Por la República de Siria :

For Czechoslovakia :
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :
Por Checoeslovaquia :

For Thailand :
Pour la Thaïlande :
Por Tailandia :

For Turkey :
Pour la Turquie :
Por Turquía :

For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de l'Ukraine :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Ucrania :

For the Union of South Africa :
Pour l'Union de l'Afrique du Sud :
Por la Unión Sudafricana :

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics :
Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques :
Por la Unión de las Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas :

For the Republic of Uruguay :
Pour la République Orientale de l'Uruguay :
Por la República Oriental de Uruguay :

Julián NOGUEIRA
It Eduardo PEROTTI

For the United States of Venezuela :
Pour les États-Unis de Venezuela :
Por los Estados Unidos de Venezuela :

For the State of Viet-Nam :
Pour l'État de Viet-Nam :
Por el Estado de Vietnam :

For Yemen :
Pour le Yémen :
Por Yemen :

For the Federal People's Republic of Yugoslavia :
Pour la République fédérative populaire de Yougoslavie :
Por la República Federal Popular de Yugoslavia :

Dr. Berthold EISNER

PROTOCOL 3¹ ANNEXED TO THE UNIVERSAL COPYRIGHT CONVENTION CONCERNING THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF INSTRUMENTS OF RATIFICATION OR ACCEPTANCE OF OR ACCESSION TO THAT CONVENTION. SIGNED AT GENEVA, ON 6 SEPTEMBER 1952

States parties hereto,

Recognizing that the application of the Universal Copyright Convention² (hereinafter referred to as the "Convention") to States participating in all the international copyright systems already in force will contribute greatly to the value of the Convention :

Have agreed as follows :

1. Any State party hereto may, on depositing its instrument of ratification or acceptance of or accession to the Convention, notify the Director-General of the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (hereinafter referred to as "Director-General") that that instrument shall not take effect for the purposes of Article IX of the Convention until any other State named in such notification shall have deposited its instrument.
2. The notification referred to in paragraph 1 above shall accompany the instrument to which it relates.
3. The Director-General shall inform all States signatory or which have then acceded to the Convention of any notifications received in accordance with this Protocol.
4. This Protocol shall bear the same date and shall remain open for signature for the same period as the Convention.

¹ In accordance with paragraph 6 (b), the Protocol came into force on 19 August 1954, the date of deposit of the fourth instrument of ratification or accession in respect of the following States :

	Andorra	Cambodia	Pakistan	Laos
and subsequently on the dates indicated in respect of the following States :				
Haiti				1 September 1954
United States of America				6 December 1954
Costa Rica				7 December 1954
Israël				6 April 1955
Federal Republic of Germany (Land Berlin)				3 June 1955
Holy See				5 July 1955
Luxembourg				15 July 1955
Philippines				19 August 1955

² See p. 134 of this volume.

5. It shall be subject to ratification or acceptance by the signatory States. Any State which has not signed this Protocol may accede thereto.

6. *a)* Ratification or acceptance or accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument to that effect with the Director-General.

b) This Protocol shall enter into force on the date of deposit of not less than four instruments of ratification or acceptance or accession. The Director-General shall inform all interested States of this date. Instruments deposited after such date shall take effect on the date of their deposit.

IN FAITH WHEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto, have signed this Protocol.

DONE at Geneva, the sixth day of September 1952, in the English, French and Spanish languages, the three texts being equally authoritative, in a single copy which shall be annexed to the original copy of the Convention. The Director-General shall send certified copies to the signatory States, to the Swiss Federal Council, and to the Secretary-General of United Nations for registration.

For Afghanistan :
Pour l'Afghanistan :
Por Afganistán :

For the People's Republic of Albania :
Pour la République populaire d'Albanie :
Por la República Popular de Albania :

For the German Federal Republic :
Pour la République fédérale d'Allemagne :
Por la República Federal Alemana :

HOLZAPFEL

For Andorra :
Pour Andorre :
Por Andorra :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET

For the Kingdom of Saudi-Arabia :
Pour le Royaume de l'Arabie Saoudite :
Por el Reino de Arabia Saudita :

For the Argentine Republic :
Pour la République Argentine :
Por la República Argentina :

For the Federation of Australia :
Pour la Fédération de l'Australie :
Por la Federación de Australia :

H. R. WILMOT
ad ref.

For Austria :
Pour l'Autriche :
Por Austria :

Dr Kurt FRIEBERGER

For Belgium :
Pour la Belgique :
Por Bélgica :

J. GUILLAUME
P. RECHT
A. GUISLAIN
[30 December 1952 — 30 décembre 1952]

For the Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia :

For the Union of Burma :
Pour l'Union birmane :
Por la Unión Birmana :

For Bolivia :
Pour la Bolivie :
Por Bolivia :

For Brazil :
Pour le Brésil :
Por Brasil :

Ildefonso MASCARENHAS DA SILVA

For the Bulgarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire de Bulgarie :
Por la República Popular de Bulgaria :

For the Kingdom of Cambodia :
Pour le Royaume du Cambodge :
Por el Reino de Cambodia :

For Canada :
Pour le Canada :
Por Canadá :

Dr. Victor L. DORÉ
C. STEIN
G. G. BECKETT

For Ceylon :
Pour Ceylan :
Por Ceilán :

For Chile :
Pour le Chili :
Por Chile :

For China :
Pour la Chine :
Por China :

For the Republic of Colombia :
Pour la République de Colombie :
Por la República de Colombia :

For the Republic of Korea :
Pour la République de Corée :
Por la República de Corea :

For Costa Rica :
Pour le Costa-Rica :
Por Costa Rica :

For Cuba :
Pour Cuba :
Por Cuba :

For Denmark :
Pour le Danemark :
Por Dinamarca :

Torben LUND

For the Dominican Republic :
Pour la République Dominicaine :
Por la República Dominicana :

For Egypt :
Pour l'Égypte :
Por Egipto :

For the Republic of El Salvador :
Pour la République de El Salvador :
Por la República de El Salvador :

H. ESCOBAR SERRANO
AMY

For Ecuador :
Pour l'Équateur :
Por Ecuador :

For Spain :
Pour l'Espagne :
Por España :

For the United States of America :
Pour les États-Unis d'Amérique :
Por los Estados Unidos de América :

Luther H. EVANS

For Ethiopia :
Pour l'Éthiopie :
Por Etiopía :

For Finland :
Pour la Finlande :
Por Finlandia :

Y. J. HAKULINEN

For France :
Pour la France :
Por Francia :

Marcel PLAISANT
PUGET
J. ESCARRA
Marcel BOUTET

For Greece :
Pour la Grèce :
Por Grecia :

For Guatemala :
Pour le Guatemala :
Por Guatemala :

ad referendum
Alb. DUPONT-WILLEMIN

For the Republic of Haiti :
Pour la République d'Haïti :
Por la República de Haití :

A. ADDOR

For the Republic of Honduras :
Pour la République de Honduras :
Por la República de Honduras :

Basilio DE TELEPNEF

For the Hungarian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire hongroise :
Por la República Popular de Hungría :

For India :
Pour l'Inde :
Por India :

For the Republic of Indonesia :
Pour la République d'Indonésie :
Por la República de Indonesia :

For Iran :
Pour l'Iran :
Por Irán :

For Iraq :
Pour l'Irak :
Por Irak :

For Ireland :
Pour l'Irlande :
Por Irlanda :

Edward A. CLEARY
Patrick J. MCKENNA

For Iceland :
Pour l'Islande :
Por Islandia :

For the State of Israel :
Pour l'État d'Israël :
Por el Estado de Israel :

Maurice FISHER
[16 December 1952 — 16 décembre 1952]

For Italy :
Pour l'Italie :
Por Italia :

Antonio PENNETTA
Filippo PASQUERA

For Japan :
Pour le Japon :
Por Japón :

Toru HAGUIWARA
[3 January 1953 — 3 janvier 1953]

For the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan :
Pour le Royaume Hachémite de Jordanie :
Por el Reino Hachemita de Jordania :

For the Kingdom of Laos :
Pour le Royaume du Laos :
Por el Reino de Laos :

For the Lebanon :
Pour le Liban :
Por Líbano :

For Liberia :
Pour le Libéria :
Por Liberia :

For Libya :
Pour la Libye :
Por Libia :

For Liechtenstein :
Pour le Liechtenstein :
Por Liechtenstein :

For Luxemburg :
Pour le Luxembourg :
Por Luxemburgo :

S. STURM

For Mexico :
Pour le Mexique :
Por México :

For Monaco :
Pour Monaco :
Por Mónaco :

For Nepal :
Pour le Népal :
Por Nepal :

For Nicaragua :
Pour le Nicaragua :
Por Nicaragua :

MULLHAUPT

For Norway :
Pour la Norvège :
Por Noruega :

Eilif MOE

For New Zealand :
Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande :
Por Nueva Zelandia :

For Pakistan :
Pour le Pakistan :
Por Pakistán :

For Panama :
Pour le Panama :
Por Panamá :

For Paraguay :
Pour le Paraguay :
Por Paraguay :

For the Netherlands :
Pour les Pays-Bas :
Por los Países Bajos :

G. H. C. BODENHAUSEN

For Peru :
Pour le Pérou :
Por Perú :

V. GARCÍA CALDERÓN
[2 December 1952 — 2 décembre 1952]

For the Republic of the Philippines :
Pour la République des Philippines :
Por la República de Filipinas :

For the Republic of Poland :
Pour la République de Pologne :
Por la República de Polonia :

For Portugal :
Pour le Portugal :
Por Portugal :

Júlio DANTAS
José GALHARDO

For the Rumanian People's Republic :
Pour la République populaire roumaine :
Por la República Popular de Rumania :

For the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland :
Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :
Por el Reino Unido de la Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte :

J. L. BLAKE

For the Republic of San Marino :
Pour la République de Saint-Marin :
Por la República de San Marino :

ad referendum
Dr. B. LIFSCHITZ

For the Holy See :
Pour le Saint-Siège :
Por la Santa Sede :

Ch. COMTE
J. Paul BUENSOD

For Sweden :
Pour la Suède :
Por Suecia :

Sture PETRÉN
Erik HEDFELDT

For the Confederation of Switzerland :
Pour la Confédération suisse :
Por la Confederación Helvética :

For the Republic of Syria :
Pour la République syrienne :
Por la República de Siria :

For Czechoslovakia :
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie :
Por Checoeslovaquia :

For Thailand :
Pour la Thaïlande :
Por Tailandia :

For Turkey :
Pour la Turquie :
Por Turquía :

For the Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic :
Pour la République socialiste soviétique de l'Ukraine :
Por la República Socialista Soviética de Ucrania :

For the Union of South Africa :
Pour l'Union de l'Afrique du Sud :
Por la Unión Sudafricana :

For the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics :
Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques :
Por la Unión de las Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas :

For the Oriental Republic of Uruguay :
Pour la République orientale de l'Uruguay :
Por la República Oriental de Uruguay :

Julián NOGUEIRA
It Eduardo PEROTTI

For the United States of Venezuela :
Pour les États-Unis de Venezuela :
Por los Estados Unidos de Venezuela :

Por the State of Viet-Nam :
Pour l'État de Viet-Nam :
Por el Estado de Vietnam :

Por Yemen :
Pour le Yémen :
Por Yemen :

For the Federal People's Republic of Yugoslavia :
Pour la République fédérative populaire de Yougoslavie :
Por la República Federal Popular de Yugoslavia :

Dr. Berthold EISNER